

No. 08-1314

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Delbert WILLIAMSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeal of California, Fourth Appellate District,
Division Three

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS INFORMATION
EXCHANGE GROUP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Larry E. Coben
Coben & Associates
8710 E. Vista Bonita Drive
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
(480) 515-4745
LCoben@cobenlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Attorneys Information Exchange Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Background 10

 B. Federal Statutory Framework. 10

 C. Review of The Evolving Application of
 Principles of Federal Preemption. . 12

 D. Lower Court’s Have Misapplied The
 Supreme Court’s Preemption
 Decisions 21

 E. The Court Should Reconsider Its
 Conclusion of The Savings Clause . 22

 F. What Did Congress Say in The Safety
 Act? 26

 G. NHTSA’s Regulatory Approach To Rear
 Seat Belts and Executive Order
 12612 29

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431, 125 S.Ct. 1788, 161 L.Ed.2d 687 (2005) . . .	12, 17
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280, 115 S.Ct. 1483, 131 L.Ed.2d 385 (1995) . . .	11, 13, 34
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861, 120 S.Ct. 1913, 146 L.Ed.2d 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2108, 173 L.Ed.2d 920 (2009)	22
<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 397 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968)	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S.Ct. 2240, 135 L.Ed.2d 700 (1996)	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312, 128 S.Ct. 999, 169 L.Ed.2d 892 (2008)	12, 31
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51, 123 S.Ct. 518, 154 L.Ed.2d 466 (2002)	12, 15, 24, 25

Wyeth v. Levine, --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173
L.Ed.2d 51 (2009) 12, 18, 20, 25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1391 (2) (1966, 1988 & Supp. III
1991) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1392(a) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) 5, 7, 11, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) (1988 ed.) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1397(c) 5, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) 11, 15

49 U.S.C. § 30103(b) 26

49 U.S.C. § 30103(d) 26

49 U.S.C. § 30117(b) 26

49 U.S.C. § 30117(e) 26-27

49 U.S.C. §§ 30118-30121 26

49 U.S.C. § 30167(a) and (b) 26

Federal Regulations

32 Fed. Reg. 2415	28
52 Fed. Reg. 22818 (June 16, 1987)	30
54 Fed. Reg. 25275 (June 14, 1989)	31
54 Fed. Reg. 46258	31
68 Fed. Reg. 46546 (August 6, 2003)	32
68 Fed. Reg. 46546 (December 4, 2002)	32
69 Fed. Reg. 70904 (December 8, 2004)	33
FMVSS 208	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

DOT 808 945, "Effectiveness of Lap/Shoulder Belts in the Back Outboard Seating Positions" ...	32
Executive Order 12612	2, 28, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong. 2d Sess. 24 (1966)	6
Hearings Before the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce of the House of Representatives, ('Safety Act Hearing'), 89th Cong. 2d Sess. Part 2, 1249 (1966)	6, 28

Hoening, <i>Resolution of "Crashworthiness" Design Claims</i> , 55 St. John's L.Rev. 633 (1981)	4
Ralph Nader, <i>Unsafe at Any Speed</i> (1965)	10
S. Rep. No. 1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1966)	5, 10, 28
<i>Safety Study—Performance of Lap/Shoulder Belts in 167 Motor Vehicle Crashes</i> , NTSB/SS-88/02	29
Special Study, The Roles of General Services Administration and Department of Transportation in Motor Vehicle Safety Standards, Report No. NTSB HSS 70 1 (June 3, 1970)	4
